SOFTWARE PIRACY 1990 - 1993
TOP TEN STATES

Py
W)
>
>

OCOoNORWN =~

10.

*Includes raids, law suits, cease & desist

State

California
Texas

Florida

New York
Illinois

North Carolina
Pennsylvania
Michigan

Ohio

New Jersey

letters and software audits.
Source: Software Publishers Association

SOFTWARE PIRACY 1993
TOP FIFTEEN PIRATE CITIES
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City

Los Angeles, CA
New York, NY
San Francisco, CA
Houston, TX
Dallas, TX
Chicago, IL
Miami, FL
Indianapolis, IN
San Jose, CA
Denver, CO
Boulder, CO
Atlanta, GA
Baltimore, MD
Philadelphia, PA
Seattle, WA

SPA Actions*

352
134
122
109
66
49

44

42
42
42

SPA Actions*

34
28
18
14
10
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*Includes raids, law suits and software audits.
Source: Software Publishers Association

SOFTWARE PIRACY 1990 - 1993
TOP THIRTEEN PIRATES BY TRADE



Rank Organization SPA Actions*
1. Manufacturing 24%
2. Consulting/Services 22%
3. Retail 15%
4. Finance 9%
5. Engineering 7%
6. Educational Institutions 7%
7. Health Care Services 6%
8. Ad Agencies 4%
9. Construction Companies 2%
10. Government 1%
11. Architectural Firms 1%
12. Law Firms 1%
13. Accounting 1%

*Includes raids, law suits, cease & desist
letters and software audits.

Source: Software Publishers Association



